

## State of New York Court of Appeals

Decided and Entered on the twenty-sixth day of August, 2020

Present, Hon. Janet DiFiore, Chief Judge, presiding.

In the Matter of the Hon. Michael F. McGuire, a Judge of the County and Surrogate's Courts, Sullivan County,

Petitioner,
State Commission on Judicial Conduct,
Respondent.

Following Hon. Michael F. McGuire's request for review of a March 18, 2020 Determination by the State Commission on Judicial Conduct recommending his removal from the offices of Judge of County and Surrogate's Court, Sullivan County, Hon. Michael F. McGuire having filed a stipulation withdrawing the request for review pursuant to Section 530.10(a) of the Court's Rules, and Hon. Michael F. McGuire having consented to the issuance of a removal order; NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with Judiciary Law § 44(7) and the findings of the Commission, it is

ORDERED that Hon. Michael F. McGuire is removed, without costs, from the offices of Judge of the County and Surrogate's Courts, Sullivan County. Chief Judge DiFiore and Judges Rivera, Stein, Fahey, Garcia, Wilson and Feinman concur.

John P. Asiello Clerk of the Court